

No. 10-209

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court Of The United States**

—◆—  
BLAINE LAFLER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY COOPER,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CONNECTICUT  
AND 26 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

—◆—  
KEVIN T. KANE  
Chief State's Attorney

MICHAEL E. O'HARE  
Supervisory Assistant State's Attorney

MICHAEL J. PROTO\*  
Assistant State's Attorney  
Office of the Chief State's Attorney  
300 Corporate Place  
Rocky Hill, CT 06067  
michael.proto@po.state.ct.us  
Tel. (860) 258-5887  
Fax (860) 258-5968

*\*Counsel of Record*

*(additional counsel for amici curiae listed inside front cover)*

---

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA:  
LUTHER STRANGE  
Attorney General of Alabama  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA:  
TOM HORNE  
Attorney General of Arizona  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

FOR THE STATE OF COLORADO:  
JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General of Colorado  
Colorado Department of Law  
1525 Sherman Street  
Denver, Colorado 80203

FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE:  
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
Attorney General of Delaware  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA:  
PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General of Florida  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA:  
SAMUEL S. OLENS  
Attorney General of Georgia  
40 Capitol Square SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

FOR THE STATE OF HAWAII:  
DAVID M. LOUIE  
Attorney General of Hawai'i  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

FOR THE STATE OF INDIANA:  
GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

FOR THE STATE OF KANSAS:  
DEREK SCHMIDT  
Attorney General of Kansas  
120 SW 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Topeka, Kansas 66612

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY:  
JACK CONWAY  
Attorney General of Kentucky  
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

FOR THE STATE OF MARYLAND:  
DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

FOR THE STATE OF MONTANA:  
STEVE BULLOCK  
Attorney General of Montana  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, Montana 59620-1401

FOR THE STATE OF NEBRASKA:  
JON BRUNING  
Attorney General of Nebraska

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. INTRODUCTION .....	7
II. ATTORNEY ERROR THAT CAUSES FORFEITURE OF PLEA DISPOSITION IS NOT “STRUCTURAL” ERROR .....	13
III. ATTORNEY ERROR THAT CAUSES FORFEITURE OF POTENTIAL PLEA DISPOSITION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE <i>STRICKLAND</i> ERROR .....	25
A. There is No Entitlement to Plea Disposition .....	27
B. There Is No Entitlement To Other Benefits Lost In The Foregone Plea Context .....	32



IV.	THIS ATTORNEY ERROR IS NOT CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WARRANTING REVERSAL REGARDLESS OF AN EFFECT ON THE JUDGMENT .....	35
V.	CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Alabama v. Smith</u> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989) . . . . .	33
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . .	2
<u>Bell v. Cone</u> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) . . . . .	31, 37
<u>Brady v. United States</u> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) . . . . .	31
<u>Breard v. Greene</u> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) . . . . .	2, 4
<u>Coleman v. Alabama</u> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970) . . . . .	20, 22
<u>Colten v. Kentucky</u> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . .	34
<u>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</u> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981) . . . . .	7, 29
<u>Cottle v. State</u> , 733 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	4
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) . . . . .	9
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdell</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) . . . . .	35

<u>Dorszynski v. United States</u> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974) . . . . .	34
<u>Ebron v. Commissioner of Correction</u> , 120 Conn. App. 560, <u>cert. granted</u> , 297 Conn. 912 (2010) . . . . .	28, 32
<u>Escobedo v. Illinois</u> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964) . . . . .	20
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) . . . . .	9, 10, 24, 37
<u>Ex Parte Cin Loy You</u> , 223 F. 833 (D.C. 1915) . . . . .	19
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . .	8
<u>Gerstein v. Pugh</u> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) . . . . .	19-22
<u>Gilbert v. California</u> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967) . . . . .	22
<u>Glover v. United States</u> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) . . . . .	33
<u>Greenholtz v. Inmates</u> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) . . . . .	8
<u>Hamilton v. Alabama</u> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) . . . . .	20
<u>Herring v. New York</u> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) . . . . .	9, 10
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) . . . . .	11, 12, 15
<u>Iowa v. Tovar</u> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004) . . . . .	15
<u>Kansas v. Ventris</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1841 (2009) . . . . .	17

<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) . . . . .	9
<u>Kirby v. Illinois</u> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) . . . . .	20
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) . . . . .	25, 26, 37
<u>Mabry v. Johnson</u> , 467 U.S. 507-08 (1984) . . . . .	12, 16, 28, 31
<u>Maine v. Moulton</u> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) . . . . .	8, 19
<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) . . . . .	36
<u>McMann v. Richardson</u> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) . . . . .	17
<u>Menna v. New York</u> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975) . . . . .	12
<u>Missouri v. Frye</u> , No. 10-444, 79 U.S.L.W. 7 (August 24, 2010) . . . . .	4, 32
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	13
<u>Nix v. Whiteside</u> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) . . . . .	25, 26
<u>Nunes v. Mueller</u> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	5, 28
<u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010) . . .	15, 16
<u>Polk County v. Dodson</u> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981) . . . . .	9
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) . . . .	14, 18-21

<u>Puckett v. United States</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1423 (2009) . . .	12
<u>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</u> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>Rose v. Mitchell</u> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) . . . . .	35, 36
<u>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</u> , 554 U.S. 191 . . . . .	8, 18
<u>Santobello v. New York</u> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) . . . . .	29, 30
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) . . . . .	8
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) . . . . .	36
<u>Smith v. Robbins</u> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) . . . . .	24
<u>State v. James</u> , 48 Wash. App. 353 (1987) . . . . .	4
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Townsend v. Burke</u> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948) . . . . .	34
<u>Turner v. Tennessee</u> , 858 F.2d 1201 (1988), <u>vacated</u> , 492 U.S. 902 (1989) . . . . .	4
<u>United States v. Ash</u> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973) . . . . .	10, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 658 (1984) . . . . .	11, 13, 15, 28

<u>United States v. Forrester</u> , 616 F.3d 929 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	6
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</u> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) . . . . .	16, 17
<u>United States v. Goodwin</u> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) . . . .	34
<u>United States v. Gouveia</u> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) . . . . .	12
<u>United States v. Nobles</u> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) . . . . .	9
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 929 F.2d 747 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	4, 21
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) . . . . .	19, 21, 22, 24
<u>Weatherford v. Bursey</u> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) . . . .	28-30
<u>White v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963) . . . . .	23
<u>Williams v. New York</u> , 337 U.S. 241, 69 S.Ct. 1079 (1949) . . . . .	32
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	2, 27
<u>Wright v. Van Patten</u> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008) . . . .	14, 15

**STATUTES**

Connecticut General Statutes § 51-278 . . . . . 1

**RULES OF COURT**

Michigan Rules of Court § 6302 . . . . . 29

Rule 37 . . . . . 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

CONN. CONST. Amd. XXIII . . . . . 1

CONN. CONST. Art. 1 § 8 . . . . . 29

Fourth Amendment . . . . . 36

Sixth Amendment . . . . . 3, 6, 8, 10, 13, 15-21, 28

Fourteenth Amendment . . . . . 10, 35

## MISCELLANEOUS

Fed.R.Crim.Proc. 11 .....	29
George Fisher, <u>Plea Bargaining's Triumph: A History of Plea Bargaining in America</u> , 12 (Stanford University Press, 2003) .....	30, 31
R. Traynor, The Riddle of Harmless Error 50 (1970) .....	35
Schwellenbach, Information vs. Intuition in the Imposition of Sentence, 27 J.Am.Jud.Soc 52 (1943) .....	32
William Genego, "The Future of Effective Assistance of Counsel: Performance Standards and Competent Representation," 22 Am.Crim.L.Rev. 181 (1984) .....	3
